BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

June 28, 2016

File Nos. 160727

Sarah Jones Environmental Review Officer Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Jones:

On June 21, 2016, Supervisor Breed introduced the following Motion to consider the proposed Initiative Ordinance for submission by the full Board, for the November 8, 2016, Election:

File No. 160727 Initiative Ordinance - Environment Code - Extending the Solar Incentive Program

Motion ordering submitted to the voters, at an election to be held on November 8, 2016, the Ordinance amending the Environment Code to extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029, and urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

These matters are being transmitted to you for environmental review.

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

By: Derek Evans, Clerk Rules Committee

Attachment

c: Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planner Jeanie Poling, Environmental Planner

Not defined as a project under CEQA Sections 15378 and 15060(c)(2) because it does not result in a physical change in the environment.

Motion ordering submitted to the voters, at an election to be held on November 8, 2016, the Ordinance amending the Environment Code to extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029, and urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

[Initiative Ordinance - Environment Code - Extending the Solar Incentive Program]

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby submits the following ordinance to the voters of the City and County of San Francisco, at an election to be held on November 8, 2016.

Ordinance amending the Environment Code to extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029, and urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain font.

Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u>.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Environment Code is hereby amended by adding Section 18.8., to read as follows:

NOTE:

The solar incentive program described in Chapter 18, Sections 18.1 to 18.6, shall remain in place through June 30, 2029, and the People of the City and County of San Francisco urge the SFPUC to continue to fund this program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

Section 2. Authority of the Board of Supervisors. In enacting this ordinance, the People of the City and County of San Francisco do not intend to preempt the adoption of other ordinances by the Board of Supervisors that are substantively related. Further, the People of the City and County of San Francisco authorize the Board of Supervisors to amend this ordinance through the normal legislative process.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

Jeanne M. Solé

Deputy City Attorney

n:\legana\as2016\1600826\01115262.docx

LEGISLATIVE DIGEST

[Initiative Ordinance - Environment Code - Extending the Solar Incentive Program]

Motion ordering submitted to the voters, at an election to be held on November 8, 2016, the Ordinance amending the Environment Code to extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029, and urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

Existing Law

Environment Code Chapter 18 creates a Solar Incentive Program and provides that the SFPUC intends to fund the program through fiscal year 2018-2019 at a level \$2 million to \$5 million annually.

Amendments to Current Law

The Initiative Ordinance would extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029 and urges the SFPUC to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

n:\legana\as2016\1600826\01115020.docx

Print Form

X

П

П

Sponsor(s):

Breed

Subject:

Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

Time stamp or meeting date I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 1. For reference to Committee. (An Ordinance, Resolution, Motion, or Charter Amendment) 2. Request for next printed agenda Without Reference to Committee. 3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee. inquires" 4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor 5. City Attorney request. 6. Call File No. from Committee. 7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion). 8. Substitute Legislation File No. 9. Reactivate File No. 10. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on Please check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following: Small Business Commission ☐ Youth Commission ☐ Ethics Commission ☐ Planning Commission ☐ Building Inspection Commission Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a Imperative Form. Initiative Ordinance - Environment Code - Extending the Solar Incentive Program The text is listed below or attached: Motion ordering submitted to the voters, at an election to be held on November 8, 2016, the Ordinance amending the Environment Code to extend the Solar Incentive Program through June 30, 2029, and urging the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to continue to fund the program and to integrate it with CleanPowerSF, San Francisco's Community Choice Aggregation program.

For Clerk's Use Only:

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor: